2. Trade receivables 1.208.680.038 - 24.500.000 1.044.177

3. Other receivables 99.791 - - 1.846

4. Current assets (1+2+3) 1.210.360.212 5.503 24.516.197 1.056.839

5. Other receivables 1.717.811.184 - 36.525.896 -

6. Non-current assets (5) 1.717.811.184 - 36.525.896 -

7. Total assets (4+6) 2.928.171.396 5.503 61.042.093 1.056.839

8. Trade payables (446.691) - (9.498) -

9. Other payables (1.167.016.606) - (24.814.326) -

10. Current liabilities (8+9) (1.167.463.297) - (24.823.824) -

11. Total liabilities (10) (1.167.463.297) - (24.823.824) -

12. Net foreign currency (liability)/ asset (7+11) 1.760.708.099 5.503 36.218.269 1.056.839

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the USD, EUR and GBP.

In foreign currency sensitivity analysis gain/ loss section as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the
exposure of the 10% loss/ gain of Turkis lira against foreign currencies on the comprehensive financial
income statement is disclosed. During the foreign currency sensitivity analysis, all variables, especially
interest rates are assumed to be fixed.

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Current period December 31, 2024

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 94.855 (94.855)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 94.855 (94.855)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 126.233.109 (126.233.109)

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) 126.233.109 (126.233.109)

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 4.704.700 (4.704.700)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 4.704.700 (4.704.700)

Total (3+6+9) 131.032.664 (131.032.664)

Peker Gayrimenkul Yatırım Ortaklığı Anonim Şirketi and Its Subsidiaries

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As of and for the Period Ended December 31, 2024, and 2023
(Amounts expressed in Turkish lira (“TL”) in terms of purchasing power of the TL at December 31, 2024 unless otherwise indicated.)

60

24. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk factors (cont’d)

b.4) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity table

Prior period December 31, 2023

  Profit/ (loss)

Appreciation of foreign

currency
Depreciation of foreign

currency

US dollar against Turkish lira by 10%

1- US dollar denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 23.389 (23.389)

2- Hedged amount against US dollar risk (-) - -

3- Net effect of USD (1+2) 23.389 (23.389)

EUR against Turkish lira by 10%

4- EUR denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 170.334.356 (170.334.356)

5- Hedged amount against EUR risk (-) - -

6- Net effect of EUR (4+5) 170.334.356 (170.334.356)

GBP against Turkish lira by 10%

7- GBP denominated net assets/ (liabilities) 5.713.065 (5.713.065)

8- Hedged amount against GBP risk (-) - -

9- Net effect of GBP (7+8) 5.713.065 (5.713.065)

Total (3+6+9) 176.070.810 (176.070.810)

25. Subsequent events

On January 8, 2025, the Company issued a commerical paper with the ISIN code TRFPEGY72515, a
simple interest rate of 54,00% per year, a compound interest rate of 61,41%, a nominal amount of
513.000.000 Turkish liras, a maturity date of July 7, 2025, without coupon payments, to a qualified
investor through sales.

The commercial paper issued by the Company on September 18, 2024 with the ISIN code
TRFPEGY12511, a simple interest rate of 59.00% per year, a compound interest rate of 70,71%, a
nominal amount of 315.000.000 Turkish liras, was redeemed on January 28, 2025.